

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE APPLICATION OF SHERVIN PISHEVAR  
FOR AN ORDER TO TAKE DISCOVERY FOR  
USE IN FOREIGN PROCEEDINGS PURSUANT  
TO 28 U.S.C. § 1782

Case No. 19-MC-503-RA

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND MEDIA LEGAL DEFENCE INITIATIVE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT MARCUS BARAM**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The integrity of a confidential reporter-source relationship is critical to producing quality journalism. .... 3

    A. Confidential sources play a crucial role in stories of national and international import. .... 3

    B. Both courts and legislatures recognize that compelling disclosure of journalists’ confidential sources can chill newsgathering. .... 8

II. The Court should use its broad discretion under Section 1782 to uphold domestic protections for newsgathering..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bachchan v. India Abroad Pubs., Inc.</i> , 585 N.Y.S.2d 661 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1992).....	11
<i>Baker v. F &amp; F Inv.</i> , 470 F.2d 778 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	10
<i>Becker v. Norway</i> , App. No. 21272/12 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2017).....	7
<i>Giuffre v. Maxwell</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	9, 10
<i>Gonzales v. Nat’l Broad. Co., Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Goodwin v. United Kingdom</i> , App. No. 17488/90, 22 Eur. H.R. Rep. 123 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 1996) .	7
<i>Holmes v. Winter</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 300 (N.Y. 2013) .....	9, 11
<i>In Re Green Dev. Corp. S.A. de C.V.</i> , Civil No. WDQ-15-2985, 2015 WL 10319091 (D. Md. Oct. 1, 2015).....	14
<i>In re Petroleum Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 680 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	10
<i>In re Request of Oric</i> , No. 04 C 7300, 2004 WL 2980648 (D. Md. Dec. 23, 2004) .....	14
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	12, 13
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964). .....	14
<i>People v. Silverstein</i> , 412 N.E.2d 692 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980).....	10
<i>Schoolcraft v. City of New York</i> , No. 10-CV-6005, WL 2014 1621480 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2014) .....	9, 10
<i>Tillack v. Belgium</i> , App. No. 20477/05 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2007).....	8
<i>United States v. Cutler</i> , 6 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>United States v. Treacy</i> , 639 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>von Bulow by Auersperg v. von Bulow</i> , 811 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	9, 11, 13
<i>Yahoo!, Inc. v. La Ligue Contre le Racisme et L’Anti-semitisme</i> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (N.D. Cal. 2001) .....	11
<i>Zerilli v. Smith</i> , 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	3

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1782(a) (2018).....	12
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 79-h(b) .....	9
SPEECH Act, Pub L. No. 111-223, 124 Stat. 2380 (2010) .....	11

### Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 88-1580 (1964).....	12, 13
---------------------------------	--------

**Other Authorities**

Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Morality of Consent</i> (1975).....	3
Alexandra Berzon et al., <i>Dozens of People Recount Pattern of Sexual Misconduct by Las Vegas Mogul Steve Wynn</i> , Wall S.J. (Jan. 27, 2018, 1:02 AM), <a href="https://perma.cc/AVC5-FZ2X">https://perma.cc/AVC5-FZ2X</a> .....	6
Austin Ramzy & Chris Buckley, ‘ <i>Absolutely No Mercy</i> ’: <i>Leaked Files Expose How China Organized Mass Detentions of Muslims</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 16, 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/K2AG-2RP6">https://perma.cc/K2AG-2RP6</a> .....	4
Bethany Allen-Ebrahimian, <i>Exposed: China’s Operating Manuals for Mass Internment and Arrest by Algorithm</i> , Int’l Consortium of Investigative Journalists (Nov. 24, 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/ZK3P-Y2Y5">https://perma.cc/ZK3P-Y2Y5</a> .....	5
Brett Spain, <i>Reporter’s Privilege Compendium: Virginia</i> , Part II.C, Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, <a href="https://www.rcfp.org/privilege-compendium/virginia/#c-federal-constitutional-provision">https://www.rcfp.org/privilege-compendium/virginia/#c-federal-constitutional-provision</a> .....	8
Daisuke Wakabayashi & Katie Benner, <i>How Google Protected Andy Rubin, the ‘Father of Android’</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 25, 2018), <a href="https://perma.cc/2YYQ-CQF4">https://perma.cc/2YYQ-CQF4</a> .....	6
David Kaye, Special Rapporteur on the Promotion and the Protection of the Right to Freedom of Opinion and Expression, <i>Report on the Promotion and Protection of the Right to Freedom of Opinion and Expression</i> U.N. Doc. A/70/361 (Sept. 8, 2015) .....	8
David Kravets, <i>Reporters Challenge Bonds’ Leak Subpoena</i> , Associated Press (May 31, 2006), <a href="https://perma.cc/2JS6-5N7C">https://perma.cc/2JS6-5N7C</a> .....	4
Douglas Dalby & Amy Wilson-Chapman, <i>Panama Papers Helps Recover More than \$1.2 Billion Around the World</i> , Int’l Consortium of Investigative Journalists (Apr. 3, 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/5XY5-AMKM">https://perma.cc/5XY5-AMKM</a> .....	7
Frederik Obermaier et al., <i>About the Panama Papers</i> , <i>Süddeutsche Zeitung</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/9NW2-Y2KZ">https://perma.cc/9NW2-Y2KZ</a> .....	6
<i>Introduction to the Reporter’s Privilege Compendium</i> , Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, <a href="https://www.rcfp.org/introduction-to-the-reporters-privilege-compendium/">https://www.rcfp.org/introduction-to-the-reporters-privilege-compendium/</a> .....	2
Jodi Kantor & Megan Twohey, <i>Harvey Weinstein Paid Off Sexual Harassment Accusers for Decades</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 5, 2017), <a href="https://perma.cc/QFP7-C4CV">https://perma.cc/QFP7-C4CV</a> .....	5
<i>Reporter’s Privilege Compendium Map</i> , Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, <a href="https://www.rcfp.org/reporters-privilege/">https://www.rcfp.org/reporters-privilege/</a> .....	8
<i>Reporter’s Privilege Compendium</i> , Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, <a href="https://www.rcfp.org/privilege-sections/a-generally/">https://www.rcfp.org/privilege-sections/a-generally/</a> .....	8
Rodney A. Smolla, <i>The First Amendment, Journalists, and Sources: A Curious Study in “Reverse Federalism,”</i> 29 Cardozo L. Rev. 1423 (2008).....	10
Ronan Farrow, <i>From Aggressive Overtures to Sexual Assault: Harvey Weinstein’s Accusers Tell Their Stories</i> , The New Yorker (Oct. 10, 2017, 10:47 AM), <a href="https://perma.cc/KL3G-YJ98">https://perma.cc/KL3G-YJ98</a> .....	6
Tim Arango et al., <i>The Iran Cables: Secret Documents Show How Tehran Wields Power in Iraq</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 19, 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/ZUU7-WV7X">https://perma.cc/ZUU7-WV7X</a> .....	5

Uyghur Human Rights Policy Act of 2019, S. 178, 116th Cong. (2019) ..... 5
